

# PARTICIPANT INFORMATION SHEET

Study Title: A Randomized Controlled Trial Comparing Parecoxib-Midazolam With Fentanyl-Midazolam as Conscious Sedation During Transvaginal Ultrasound Guided Oocyte Retrieval

Version No: 1

Version Date: 18/2/2022

We would like to invite you to take part in a research study. Before you decide whether to participate, you need to understand why the research is being done and what it would involve. Please take time to read the following information carefully; talk to others about the study if you wish.

Ask us if there is anything that is not clear or if you would like more information. Take time to decide whether or not you wish to take part.

#### Introduction

You are invited to participate in this research study because you have been planned for oocyte retrieval. The details of the research trial are described in this document. It is important that you understand why the research is being done and what it will involve. Please take your time to read through and consider this information carefully before you decide if you are willing to participate. Ask the study staff if anything is unclear or if you want more information. Once you are satisfied and understood the study, and wished to participate the study, you must sign the informed consent form. You are required to provide your doctor with information on your health history; you may harm yourself if you are not truthful with the information provided.

Your participation in this study is voluntary. You do not have to be in this study if you do not want to. You may also refuse to answer any questions you do not want to answer. If you volunteer to be in this study, you may withdraw from it any time. If you withdraw, any data collected from you up to your withdrawal will still be used for the study. Your refusal to participate or withdrawal will not affect any medical or health benefits to which you are otherwise entitled.

#### 1. What is the purpose of this study?

This study is to compare the effectiveness of combination of midazolam with parecoxib compared to combination of midazolam and fentanyl in patients undergoing transvaginal oocyte retrieval in IVF treatment and the rational of avoiding opioids which further reduce side effects from opioids.

# 2. Why is this study important?

This study is important to show that the use of combination of midazolam with parecoxib is as efficacious and safer as compared to combination of midazolam with opioids.

# 3. What type of study is this?

This is a double blinded randomized trial which means both you and the doctor performing the procedure will not know what medication is being given as analgesia prior to oocyte retrieval which could be either midazolam combined parecoxib or combination of midazolam and fentanyl. Additional to this, you will be given local pain relief around the vaginal mucosa as standard protocol prior to the procedure.

# 4. What is the procedure that is being tested? (If applicable) Not applicable

 Does the investigatory product contain culturally sensitive ingredients eg: bovine or porcine? (if applicable) Not applicable

# 6. Why have I been invited to participate in this study?

All patients undergo in-vitro treatment in PPUM Reproductive Unit are invited to participate

# 7. Who should not participate in the study?

- Any patients who have previous history of hypersensitivity to Midazolam/Fentanyl/Parecoxib
- Presence of any medical comorbidity such as hypertension on treatment, inflammatory bowel disease, ischemic heart disease and heart failure on anticoagulants, history of bronchospasm, history of cerebrovascular disease and upper GI perforation, severe hepatic impairment.
- Extreme anxiety
- Anticipated complicated OPU: extensive endometriosis, pelvic adhesions, difficult to access ovaries
- Prior issues with conscious sedation

# 8. Can I refuse to take part in the study?

Yes, you are allowed to do so as this study is entirely voluntary. If you decide not to participate in the study, it will not affect your standard medical care. You will be given the usual care with standard protocol which is IV Pethidine & IV Midazolam.

# 9. What will happen to me if I take part?

On the day of oocyte retrieval you will be randomised into either midazolam combined parecoxib arm or combination midazolam and fentanyl arm. Medications will be administered according to the randomisation.

During the procedure if you were found to be perceived in distress during the sedation, or if you complaint of pain after awakening a rescue analgesia will be given. After the procedure completed, pain score will be assessed according to time the frame. Additional analgesia will be given if needed as per protocol.

# 10. How long will I be involved in this study?

You will be involved in the study from the day of oocyte retrieval until the day of embryo transfer, about 7 to 14 days duration.

#### 11. What are the possible disadvantages and risks?

Discomfort or pain Side effects: nausea, vomiting, dizziness

#### 12. What are the possible benefits to me? Better pain relief Avoidance of side effects of opioid

**13.** Who will have access to my medical records and research data? Only the principal investigators, co-investigators, and supervisors will have access to your medical records and research data.

#### 14. Will my records/data be kept confidential?

Yes, all records/data will be kept confidential. The datas will be kept in for of hardcopy and softcopy forms. The hardcopies will be sealed and kept in locked drawer or locker in Reproductive Unit PPUM. For softcopies will be kept in researcher laptop with password protection.

**15.** What will happen to any samples I give? (If applicable) Not applicable

#### 16. What will happen if I don't want to carry on with the study?

You are allowed to withdraw at any point of the study and it would not affect your standard medical care. The data collection may consider as drop out.

#### 17. What if relevant new information about the procedure/ drug/ intervention becomes available? (If applicable) Not applicable

**18.** What happens when the research study stops? (If applicable) Treatment will be continue as usual.

# 19. What will happen to the results of the research study?

All the information obtained in this study will be kept and handled in a confidential manner, in accordance with the applicable laws and/or regulations. When publishing or presenting the study results, your identity will not be disclosed without your consent. Individuals that are involved in your medical care, qualified monitors and auditors, the sponsors or its affiliates and governmental or regulatory authorities may inspect and copy your medical records, where appropriate and necessary.

Data from the study will be archived and may be transmitted outside the country for the purpose of analysis, but your identity will not be revealed at any time.

# 20. Will I receive compensation for participating in this study?

No

# 21. Who funds this study?

This study is funded by Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, University Malaya Medical Center.

# 22. Who should I contact if I have additional questions/problems during the course of the study?

If you have any questions about the study or if you think you have a study related injury and you need information about treatment, please contact Dr Nurul Ain at 019-5775365.

# 23. Who should I contact if I am unhappy with how the study is being conducted?

Medical Research Ethics Committee University of Malaya Medical Centre Telephone number: 03-7949 3209/2251

BK-MIS-1116-E03